6 code, 1915, be and the same are hereby repealed and the following 7 is enacted in lieu thereof:

8 No part of this act shall apply to the manufacture of anti-hog-9 cholera serum in the state biological laboratory or by the United 10 States department of agriculture.

Approved April 25, A. D. 1919.

## CHAPTER 380.

## FILING OF MECHANICS' LIEN BY SUBCONTRACTOR, ETC.

## S. F. 238.

AN ACT to amend section three thousand ninety-two (3092) of the code, section three thousand ninety-three (3093) supplement to the code, 1913, and section three thousand ninety-four (3094) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, and section three thousand one hundred two (3102) of the code relating to the time when a sub-contractor may file a mechanic's lien, owner's liability and discharge thereof, and to a sub-contractor's claim after sixty days.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Subcontractor's mechanics' lien filing of claim. That SECTION 1. section three thousand ninety-two (3092) of the code, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "thirty" in line ten thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty", and by striking out the word "thirty" in line fourteen thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty". That section three thousand ninetythree (3093) supplement to the code, 1913, be amended by striking out the word "thirty" in line nine thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty"; by striking out the word "thirty" in line twenty of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty" and by striking out the word "thirty" in line thirty-seven of said section and 10 11 inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty". That section three thou-12 sand ninety-four (3094) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, 13 be amended by striking out of the catch words the word "thirty" and 14 inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty", and by striking out the 15 word "thirty" in line four of said section and inserting in lieu thereof 16 the word "sixty", and by striking out the word "thirty" in line thir-17 teen of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty". 18
  - SEC. 2. Claim of subcontractor time for filing priority. That the law as it appears in section thirty-one hundred two (3102) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the last three lines thereof, and by substituting for the lines so stricken the following: Within sixty days after the completion of said public building, bridge or other improvement, and such claims shall have priority in the order in which they are filed.
- 1 SEC. 3. Acts in conflict repealed. That all acts and parts of acts 2 in conflict herewith are repealed.

Approved April 25, A. D. 1919.

7